## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY AGREEMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Eid Passport, Inc.	09/17/2009

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Halvuna Asset Managing Limited Liability Company	
Street Address:	Facsemete utca 2/16	
City:	Budapest	
State/Country:	HUNGARY	
Postal Code:	1112	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	10924736	
Patent Number:	6779721	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (310)394-4477

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 3104510647

Email: tmk@cislo.com

Correspondent Name: Cislo & Thomas LLP

Address Line 1: 1333 2nd Street, Suite 500

Address Line 4: Santa Monica, CALIFORNIA 90401

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 09-22304

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Daniel M. Cislo

Total Attachments: 2

source=Abstract of Agreements#page1.tif source=Abstract of Agreements#page2.tif 1092

PATENT REEL: 023319 FRAME: 0938

## ABSTRACT OF AGREEMENTS

Halvuna Asset Managing Limited Liability Company, a Hungarian limited liability company ("Lender") and Eid Passport, Inc., an Oregon corporation with offices in Portland, Oregon ("Borrower"), acknowledge that, on May 21, 2009, Lender and Borrower executed and entered into two (2) security agreements ("the Agreements"), in which Borrower has granted to Lender a security interest in all of Borrower's intellectual property ("the Intellectual Property"), based upon the following facts and circumstances.

1. Borrower is the sole owner of all right, title, and interest in and to the Intellectual Property, including but not limited to the following properties:

# Patents

- a) U.S. Patent No. 6,779,721 for SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR MANAGING SECURITY AT PLURAL PHYSICAL LOCATIONS, issued on August 24, 2004; and
- b) U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 10/924,736 for SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR MANAGING SECURITY AT PLURAL PHYSICAL LOCATIONS, filed on August 23, 2004.

## Trademarks

- a) EID, registered on February 18, 2003 as U.S. Trademark Registration No. 2,689,055;
- b) VENDOR PASSPORT, registered on August 24, 2004 as U.S. Trademark Registration No. 2,877,440;
- c) EID ACCESS and Design, registered on September 14, 2004 as U.S. Trademark Registration No. 2,88 3,586;
- d) EID ACCESS, registered on September 14, 2004 as U.S. Trademark Registration No. 2,883,587;
- e) EID PASSPORT and Design, registered on August 2, 2005 as U.S. Trademark Registration No. 2,980,776;
- f) EID PASSPORT, registered on August 2, 2005 as U.S. Trademark Registration No. 2,980,777;
- g) RAPIDGATE, registered on May 22, 2007 as U.S. Trademark Registration No. 3,243,961;
- h) RAPIDGATE and Design, registered on March 25, 2008 as U.S. Trademark Registration No. 3,400,828;
- i) RAPID-RCX, registered on April 28, 2009 as U.S. Trademark Registration No. 3,612,377; and
- j) RAPIDGATE-90 registered on April 28, 2009 as U.S. Trademark Registration No. 3,611,864.
- 2. This Abstract shall not modify or limit the Agreements in any way. Rather, this Abstract seeks to place third parties on notice of the existence of the Agreements through recordation of this Abstract in Ileu of recording the entire Agreements, the details of which Lender and Borrower prefer to keep private. The rights and responsibilities of Lender and Borrower shall be determined exclusively by reference to the Agreements and any modifications to the Agreements made pursuant to the Agreements.

PATENT REEL: 023319 FRAME: 0939 Accordingly, Lender and Borrower hereby attest as to the execution of the Agreements by their respective duly authorized representatives as of May 21, 2009.

BORROWER	KENDER
Signature	Signature
Dr. Markus WANGER	STEVER L. CAMON
Printed Name	Printed Name
POA Holder	CEO
Title	Title
Halvuna Asset Managing Limited Liability Company	Eid Passport, Inc.
17 September 2009	8/10/08
Date	Date

T:\09-22304\Abstract of agreement re EID Passport matter.DOC

**PATENT** 

**RECORDED: 10/05/2009 REEL: 023319 FRAME: 0940**